Board of Zoning Adjustment

Staff Report
December 4, 2017

Case No: 17VARIANCE1082

Project Name: 2502 Hawthorne Avenue Garage
Location: 2502 Hawthorne Avenue
Owner(s): Daniel & Denise Davis
Applicant: Daniel Davis

Jurisdiction: Louisville Metro

Council District: 8 — Brandon Coan

Case Manager: Dante St. Germain, Planner |

REQUEST

¢ Variance from Land Development Code section 5.1.12.B.2.e.i.1 to allow a structure to exceed the
allowed infill street side yard setback.

Location Requirement Request Variance

Infill Street Side Yard Setback ‘ 15 feet ‘ 23 feet ‘ 8 feet

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND

The subject property is a corner lot located at the intersection of Hawthorne Avenue and Stratford
Avenue, in the Hawthorne neighborhood. Although the property is located in a suburban form district,
the lot pattern is traditional, and the property has alley access at the rear of the lot. The property
currently contains a two-story single-family residence with detached garage. The applicant proposes to
demolish the existing garage and construct a new 1,012 sf detached garage closer to the alley, so as to
access the garage from the alley. The proposed structure will exceed the allowable infill street side
yard setback, and so the applicant requests a variance to exceed the infill setback. The maximum infill
setback is determined by the neighboring house to the south-east, which observes a 15’ setback.

Transportation Planning has requested that the applicant remove the gravel lay-by parking in the right-
of-way at the side of the property along Stratford Avenue. Staff proposes, and the applicant has agreed
to, the following condition of approval:

The gravel lay-by parking in the right-of-way of Stratford Avenue shall be removed prior
to the issuance of a building permit, other than a foundation-only permit, for the new
garage.

Transportation Planning also requested the removal of a fence shown in the right-of-way on the site
plan, but the fence has already been removed.

STAFFE FINDING

Staff finds that the requested variance is adequately justified and meets the standard of review.
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Based upon the information in the staff report, and the testimony and evidence provided at the public
hearing, the Board of Zoning Adjustment must determine if the proposal meets the standards for
granting a variance established in the Land Development Code from section 5.1.12.B.2.e.i.1 to allow a
structure to exceed the allowed infill street side yard setback.

TECHNICAL REVIEW

e Transportation Planning requests that the gravel lay-by parking in the right-of-way of Stratford
Avenue be removed prior to construction of the garage. Transportation Planning also requested
the removal of a fence shown in the right-of-way on the site plan, but this fence has already
been removed.

INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS

No interested party comments were received by staff.

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 5.1.12.B.2.e.i.1

@) The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare.

STAFF: The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare as
the garage will be constructed according to building code.

(b) The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity.

STAFF: The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity as
the proposed garage is similar to other existing garages along the same alley.

(©) The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public.

STAFF: The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public as the garage
will be constructed according to building code.

(d) The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning requlations.

STAFF: The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning
regulations as the garage is being moved to gain access from the alley, and will bring the
property more into compliance with the character of the neighborhood by accessing the alley
rather than Stratford Avenue.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

1. The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do not generally apply
to land in the general vicinity or the same zone.

STAFF: The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do not
generally apply to land in the general vicinity or the same zone because the lot is regular in
shape and similar in size to other lots in the area.
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2. The strict application of the provisions of the requlation would deprive the applicant of the

reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant.

STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would create an unnecessary
hardship on the applicant by requiring the applicant to build much closer to Stratford Avenue

and require vehicles turning into the garage to maneuver more sharply.

3. The circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the

adoption of the zoning requlation from which relief is sought.

STAFF: The circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the zoning regulation from which relief is sought as the applicant is requesting the
variance and has not begun construction.

NOTIFICATION

Date

Purpose of Notice

Recipients

11/15/2017

Hearing before BOZA

1* tier adjoining property owners

Registered Neighborhood Groups in Council District 8

11/17/2017

Hearing before BOZA

Notice posted on property

ATTACHMENTS

arwdOE

Zoning Map
Aerial Photograph
Site Plan
Elevation

Site Photos

Published Date: November 29, 2017

Page 3 of 14

Case 17VARIANCE1082



1. Zoning Map

2502 Hawthorne Avenue

feet
Copyright () | ND JEFFERSON
N 1 40 COUNTY METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT (MSD),
LOUISVILLE WATER COMPANY (LWC),

. LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT and
Map Created: 11/20/2017 JEFFERSON COUNTY PROPERTY VALUATION
ADMINISTRATOR (PVA). All Rights Reserved
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2. Aerial Photograph

) NEIGHBORHOOD
% 1

2502 Hawthorne Avenue

feet

140

Map Created: 11/20/2017

Copyright (c) 2017, LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON
COUNTY METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT (MSD),
LOUISVILLE WATER COMPANY (LWC),

LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT and
JEFFERSON COUNTY PROPERTY VALUATION
ADMINISTRATOR (PVA). All Rights Reserved
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3.

Site Plan

Location Map
Not to scale
S

BEARING DATUM
LOJIC

Designated meridian is based on a scaled
bearing from LOJC mapping (www.lojic.org)

SITE INFORMATION
Zoned: R5

Form: Neighborhood

Min. Lot Size: 6,000 Sq.Ft.
Min. Lot Width: 50 ft.

Min. Fron Yard & Street Side Yard Setback: 25 ft.
Min. Side Yard Setback: 5 ft.

Min. Rear Yard Setback: 25 ft.

Max. Building Height: 35 ft.

30 15 0 30 60|

Flood Insurance Rate Maps (F.I.R.M.) latest revisions and
shall not be construed as a conformation of or denial of
flooding potential. The property shown hereon is in Zone 1
"X", which is NOT in a flood area as located by FEMA. |=&
Map No. 21111-C—0044—E, Dated 12-05—-2006.

.
=M =indicates a found 1" iron pipe

= Indicates a calculated point
(No monument found or set)

Stephanie E. &
Aaron M. Peeler
D.B. 10023, Pg. 781

Lot 39

P.B. 1, Pg. 212
A\

RETRACEMENT SURVEY
& SITE PLAN FOR

Graphic Scale: 1" = 30 feet

LAND SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION
I, Kenneth Jason Graves, hereby cerfify that | am a

Client Name: Daniel Davis
Client Address: 2502 Hawthorne Avenue, Louisville, KY 40205
Property Located at: 2502 Hawthorne Avenue, Louisville, KY 40205

Property Owner: Daniel E. & Denise M.
Property Owner's Address: 2502 Hawthorne Avenue,

Source of Ownership: Deed Book 6951, Page 142

Davis
Louisville, KY 40205

Licensed Professional Land Surveyor in compliance with
the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and |
further certify that this plat of survey was completed
by me. This survey was completed by the method of

random traverse with sideshots. The unadjusted

jason graves

rfpDAv/ER

) S | . A . s
V] VALANCE [O%A

Scale: 1"= 30’
Drawn by: J.Graves

Date: 10,/03,/2017
Rev.: 10/25/2017
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4.

Elevation
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5. Site Photos

The front of the subject property.
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The property to the left of the subject property.
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The property to the right of the subject property across Stratford Avenue.
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The property across Hawthorne Avenue.
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The existing garage to be removed.
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The location of the proposed garage.
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The proposed south-western corner of the proposed garage.
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